Fair Valuation of Embedded Options in Participating Life Insurance Policies

43

where Π 0, 𝑋𝑇  presents the fair value of 𝑋𝑇  at time 0, 𝐸𝑄 ∙  denotes the conditional expectation

under an equivalent martingale measure, ℚ, given the information at date zero, 𝑋𝑇  presents the

market value of the insurance account at expiry date, 𝑟 is the constant short rate of interest and

𝜋𝑡  describes the  inflation rate at time 𝑡. To properly assess the inflation rate risk, we compare the

results from Chapter 3 − i.e. deterministic and constant interest rate and inflation rate (see Table

2) − with the new case wherein the inflation rates are assumed to be stochastic. These

comparisons are highlighted in Table 5.

Table 5

Fair values of a single premium European life insurance contract for different levels of long-run mean of the
interest rates  𝜃𝑟  with profit-sharing rate insured 𝛼 = 0.20 and profit-sharing rate insurer 𝛽 = 0.30.
Assumptions used are: 1) stochastic equity return; 2) deterministic interest rate; 3) deterministic or
stochastic inflation rate; 4) no mortality risk; 5) no surrender risk.

Interest rate
scenario

Chapter 3 Chapter 4

𝜍𝑟 = 0% and 𝜍𝜋 = 0% 𝜍𝑟 = 0% and 𝜍𝜋 = 1% 𝜍𝑟 = 0% and 𝜍𝜋 = 2% 𝜍𝑟 = 0% and 𝜍𝜋 = 3%

𝑤 = 1

𝜃𝑟 = 10% 81.21 81.17 (−0%) 82.65 (+2%) 84.27 (+4%)

𝜃𝑟 = 8% 96.06 97.98 (+2%) 101.78 (+6%) 107.71 (+12%)

𝜃𝑟 = 6% 182.07 184.63 (+1%) 194.76 (+7%) 208.55 (+15%)

𝑤 = 0.30

𝜃𝑟 = 10% 77.99 77.83 (−0%) 77.24 (−1%) 76.57 (−2%)

𝜃𝑟 = 8% 73.02 73.05 (+0%) 73.34 (+0%) 75.53 (+3%)

𝜃𝑟 = 6% 101.03 104.88 (+4%) 115.06 (+14%) 131.71 (+30%)

The table shows the fair values of a single premium European life insurance contract under the risk-neutral measure ℚ.
More specifically, in column 2 we report the fair values under the assumption of deterministic interest rates and
inflation rates, in column 3 to 5 we report the fair values under the assumption of deterministic interest rates and
stochastic inflation rates. In addition, we report the fair values for two different portfolios where stock weight 𝑤 =
 1, 0.30 . Between parentheses are the percentage increases of the fair values as regards to the basic contract value from

Chapter 3. The present value of the insurance policy is defined as Π 0, 𝑋𝑇 = 𝐸𝑄 𝑒−  𝑟−𝜋𝑡

[…]

incorporated), whereas in column 6 the respective correlation coefficient 𝜌𝑟,𝜋 = 0.5248 is

investigated. It is shown that the contract values given in column 3 (i.e. 𝜍𝑟 = 1% and 𝜍𝜋 = 0%)

and column 5 (i.e. 𝜍𝑟 = 1%, 𝜍𝜋 = 1% and 𝜌𝑟,𝜋 = 0) exceed the contract values presented in

column 6. Based on Equation (4.16), it can be clearly seen that the Brownian motion of the

expected inflation process (𝑊𝑡
π) is affected by the correlation value 𝜌𝑟,𝜋  and presents a significant

downward change in the contract value. The above example shows once again how important and

relevant multivariate risk modeling is as regards to the pricing of life insurance contracts and

embedded options.

Table 6
Fair values of a single premium European life insurance contract for different levels of long-run mean of the
interest rates  𝜃𝑟  with the profit-sharing rate insured 𝛼 = 0.20 and the profit-sharing rate insurer 𝛽 = 0.30.
Other assumptions used are: 1) stochastic equity return; 2) no mortality risk; 3) no surrender risk.

Interest rate
scenario

Chapter 3 Chapter 4

𝜍𝑟 = 0%

𝜍𝜋 = 0%

𝜍𝑟 = 1%

𝜍𝜋 = 0%

𝜍𝑟 = 0%

𝜍𝜋 = 1%

𝜍𝑟 = 1%

𝜍𝜋 = 1%

𝜌𝑟,𝜋 = 0

𝜍𝑟 = 1%

𝜍𝜋 = 1%

𝜌𝑟 ,𝜋 = 0.5248

𝑤 = 1

𝜃𝑟 = 10% 81.21 85.57 (+5%) 81.17 (−0%) 84.47 (+4%) 83.59 (+3%)

𝜃𝑟 = 8% 96.06 109.51 (+14%) 97.98 (+2%) 110.94 (+15%) 107.32 (+12%)

𝜃𝑟 = 6% 182.07 213.93 (+18%) 184.63 (+1%) 215.87 (+19%) 207.62 (+14%)

𝑤 = 0.30

𝜃𝑟 = 10% 77.99 77.38 (−1%) 77.83 (−0%) 77.50 (−1%) 76.63 (−2%)

𝜃𝑟 = 8% 73.02 84.51 (+16%) 73.05 (+0%) 85.04 (+16%) 81.71 (+12%)

𝜃𝑟 = 6% 101.03 148.25 (+47%) 104.88 (+4%) 150.20 (+49%) 142.35 (+41%)

The table shows the fair values of a single premium European life insurance contract under the risk-neutral measure ℚ.
More specifically, in column 2 we report the fair values under the assumption of deterministic interest rates and
inflation rates (see Chapter 3); in column 3 to 4 we report the fair values under the assumption of either stochastic
interest rates or stochastic inflation rates; and in column 5 and 6 we report the fair values under the assumption of
stochastic interest rates and stochastic inflation rates, where in column 5 𝜌𝑟,𝜋 = 0 and in column 6

𝜌𝑟,𝜋 = 0.5248. In addition, we report the fair values for two different portfolios where stock weight  𝑤 =  1, 0.30 .